May Meeting

0ld Pendleton District 1;“;:8 7m9' May 20, 1387
Place: American Federal Building, Clemson
Program: Rev. Emmett Lucas
Southern Historical Press

Topic: Genenlogical Materials

PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE

As promised in the February NEWSLETTER, we are ready and anxious to receive
information from the Chapter members on Books for Review, Bible Records, Queries and
your own list of Surnames which you are researching. There are a few rules which must
be followed for each of these.

Books Reviews

1. A book submitted for review must have some relationship to and usefulness to
doing research in South Carolina.

2. It must have been published or reprinted in the last 18 months.

3. Any book submitted becomes the property of the Old Pendleton Chapters of the
South Carolina Genealogical Society.

4. The book must be accompanied by price and where it can be obtained.

5. Mail books for review direcily to our Book Review Editor Mrs. Gene Kellough,
600 Old Salem Road, Seneca, SC 29678. Phone 803-882-0904

Bible Records

Please help the Chapter increase its collection of Bible Records by sending yours to
the Bible Records Chairman.

Original records, machine copied duplicates and transcriptions (typed copies) are
acceptable. Non-members are also invited to submit South Carolina Bible Records in
order to preserve them for future generations. Please write to the Bible Records
Chairman Mr. W. E. Woodson Jr., 326 W. Main Street, Liberty, SC 29657 for details.

We still must devise a method of informing our members of our Bible Record
holdings and a way to make them available to all members even though not locally
located. You will be informed about this when worked out.



Surname List

Our surname list is badly out-of-date. We would like to start over and create a
new up-dated list. We will try to up-date periodically and mail to you.

1) Submit SURNAMES only. Keep a record of surnames previously submitted.

2) Submit each SURNAME ONLY ONCE NO MATTER HOW LONG YOU REMAIN A
MEMBER.

3) Surnames submitted must have a South Carolina connection.

4) Surnames must be typed or printed. Names in script are not accepted.

5) Only 25 surnames may be submitted in any one six-month period.

6) Include your name, address and Sociely membership number.

7) Send SURNAMES directly to the Surname List Chairman: Mrs. Margaret
Goodman,

109 Allee Street, Clemson, SC 2963 1.

Queries

A MEMBER is allowed two Queries each quarter - EIGHT free queries per
membership year. The two queries may include up to a total of fifty (50) free words.
Name, membership number and address are printed free, and are not included in the
word count. Additional words cost five cents (5) EACH. MEMBERS may also submit
additional queries at the cost of five cents (5) for EACH word. Payment for extra words
must be sent when the query is submitted. The same query may be submitted only once
each year. Queries will not be accepted from non-members.

Queries may relate to any family, any time and any place. For maximum
effectiveness, all queries should include a place and a date or time span even if only
approximate.

Each queries, to be accepted, must be on a 3 x 5 card. TYPE or PRINT clearly with
no abbreviations. Capitalize all surnames within the query; do not Capitalize any other
words. Include your name, membership number and address with each query.
Proofread your query carefully. Include payment for any additional words (see above).
Any query not meeting these requirements will not be published.

The following exampte is provided to assist you in determining the word count. It
is based on 2 free queries containing 25 words each.

EXAMPLE: Desire parents of Robert A. Hardy born 4 June 1800 any town,
any county, any state. Married Gertrude SMITH about 1820-22
NY. Children; John Henry; James D., Mary A. Moved to lowa
1840. Died 1850.

Total word count - 36. Figuring 11 additional words at S cents per word, the additional
cost would be 55 cents. Please note each initial counts as one word and each part of a
date is a word.

Send queries to: Dr. Cyril Shuler, B203 Clemson Downs, Clemson, SC 2963 1.

The deadline for each issue is one month prior to a meeting.

Please refer to the following page for the standard abbreviations which we will
apply to the queries.

Edwin H. Vedder, President



abt  about families pro  probate

ae age 1st first prob probably

aft after 1/hus first husband re regarding

anc  ancestor(s) 1/w  first wife rec  record
Ancestry fol following ref  reference

And. Anderson fr from rel related

ans answer g grand relative(s)

arr  arrived 88 great grand- rem remained

b born gen  genealogy remov removed

bapt baptised Ger. Germany req request(ed)

bdt  birthdate(s) hus husband res  resided

bef  before id identity residence

bel believed imm immigrant rsch research

bet  between immigrate Rev  Reverend

bpl  birthplace(s) info information RevW Revolutionary War

bro  brother int  interested s son(s)

bur  buried kn known SASE Self-addressed

ca circa, about /lawv  in-law stamped envelope

Can. Canada e.g. mo/law 2nd  second

cem cemetery liv living Sen. Seneca

cen  census foc location sib sibling

cert certificate M male sis sister

ch child (dren) m married sol soldier

CivWw Civil War m/1 married first terr territory

C1 Clemson m/2 married second tn town

Co County M.D. doctor trad tradition

corr correspond mo mother twp towaship

¢sn cousin mov  moved unk unknown

d died, death Ms manuscript uam unmarried

dau  daughter(s) NE.  NewEngiand VS. vital statistics

desc descendants ndt nodate ver verify

desr desire npl no place vic  vicinity

div  divorced ar near Wal Valhalls

dt date(s) obit  obituary v vife

em emigrated Ocon Oconee wid widow
emigrant orig original vidr widowver

Eng. England par  parents wt want(ed)

enl  enlisted per  perhaps xcg exchange

est estate Pen. Pendieton yng young

f female Pick. Pickens yr year

fa father pl place

fam family pos  possibly
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WELCOME NEW MEMBERS

Mr. & Mrs. John A. Morris,

3005 Bellview Road

Anderson, SC 29621
*1415, *1416

Mrs. Nancy Flesch
2360 Elysium Avenue
Eugene, OR 97401
*3610

If you desire to become a member of the Pendleton Genealogical Society,
send $10 for an individual membership to: Mrs. Anne Sheriff, Route 4, Box

232, Central, 5C 29630.



House Family
162 167
163 168
164 169
165 170
166 171
167 172
168 173
169 174

1850 Census Population Schedule, Micropcopy *T-6, Roll #29,

Continued from April, 1987

Western Division of District of Pickens, State of South Carolina,
enumerated on the 25th day of July 1850, THOMAS LEE, Ass't. Marshall

Names

Samuel Lovingood
Mary Lovingood
John Knox
Narcissa Knox
Martha Knox
Miles Knox

Sarah Knox
Narcissa Knox

William M. Morton
Mary Morton
William Morton
Robert H. Morton
Louisa Morton

John B. Morton
Marianne A. Morton
William B. Morton
Maria Morton

Jeremiah R. Morton
Lila Morton
Frederick Finley
Edward Finley
David Finley
William Finley

George Head
Eliza Head
Sarah Head
Elizabeth Head
Stephen Head
Johnathan Head
Maria Head

John G. Mauldin
Martha A. Mauldin
William Mauldin

James Cowan
Lucinda Cowan
Levi M. Robins

Joel Chapman

Age

Sex
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Occupation
Estate
Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Clery-Bapt.

None

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer
Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Blacksmith
None
Farmer
Farmer

Farmer

Value
Real
Birth

1,600

300

250

1,500

4,000

Place
of



170

171

172

173

174

175

176

175

176

177

178

179

180

181

Mina Chapman
Moses Chapman
Laura Chapman
Joseph Chapman
Elizabeth Chapman
Lucia Chapman

Eli C. Sheppard

Ellen Sheppard
David Sheppard
Maria Sheppard

Joel Sheppard

Mary Sheppard
James A  Sheppard
Washington Sheppard
Alfred Sehppard
Benjman P.Sheppard
Stephen Sheppard
David Sheppard
Franklin Sheppard

Robert R. Boyed
Susan Boyed
Mary Boyed
George W. Boyed
William Boyed
Robert Boyed
Eliza Boyed

Maria Boyed
Margaret F. Boyed
Andrew Boyed

Henry Lyda
Patsy Lyda
Catharine Lyda
John Lyda
Amanda Lyda

Andrew Lyda
Peggy Lyda
Susanna Lyda
John Lyda

William B. Kelly
Rebecca Kelly
Sarah Kelly
Jackson Kelly
Mary Eliza

Ephram Williams
Martha Williams
Susan E. Williams

James H. Reid
Sarah Reid
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Farmer 800

None

Carpenter

None
None

Farmer 300

Farmer 100

Farmer

Farmer 300



177

178

179

180

181

182

183

184

182

183

184

185

186

187

188

189

John Reid
Eliza Redd
John Reid
Mille Reid
Martha Reid
Nancy Reid

Susanna Morgan
Samuel Morgan
Frederick Morgan
Anne Morgan
Marion Morgan
Lewis Morgan

Martin Frixt
Faany Frixt
Charles Frixt
John Frixt
William Frixt

Andrew McCager
Jjane McCager

David McCager

M. Catharine McCager
Mary M. McCager

B. Vine McCager
Patrick McCager

William Corben
Betsy Corben

James Corben
William 1. Corben
John S. Corben
Betsy Corben

Sarah Corben
Elizabeth M. Corben
Mary Jane Corben

Absalom White
James B. White
Amanda White
Benjman R. White
Elizabeth White
Sarah Rochester

Stephen Nicholson
Rebecca Nicholson
Lewis Nicholson
Madison Nicholson
Phillip Nicholson
William Nicholson
Sarah Nicholson
Martha Nicholson
Harriet Nicholson

James Barnes
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Farmer

Farmer
Farmer
Cabinet Maker

Farmer

Farmer

None

Farmer
Farmer

Farmer

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

None

300

5000

3.000
200

1,000



Caroline Barnes 31 F
Martha Barnes 4 F
Mary Barnes 2 F
Anna Barnes 1 F
185 190 James Moody 27 M Farmer 300
Catharine Moody 27 F
John M. Moody 8 M
William F. Moody 7 M
Sally Moody 2 F
186 191 Moses Carter 4?2 M Farmer 2,200
Mary Carter 46 F
JamesT.Carter 19 M Farmer
William Carter 17 M None
David Carter 10 M
Louisa Carter 8 F
Moses S. Carter 6 M
187 192 Isaac Holden 66 M Farmer 1,000
Polly Holden 60 F
Johna Holden 20 M Farmer
Edward Holden 18 M Farmer
Francis Holden 14 M
188 193 Josiah Beck 70 M Farmer 280
Romiila Beck 50 ¥
Joseph Beck 25 M Farmer
Martin Beck 23 M Farmer
Mary Beck 19 F
Thomas Beck 18 M Farmer
189 194 David Alexander 24 M Farmer 500
Marianne Alexander 25 F
Mary E. Alexander 5 F
Miles M. Alexander 2 M
Daniel C. Alexander 1 M
190 195 James Lay 28 M Farmer
Mary Lay 20 F
Eliza Lay 4 F
John Lay 2 M
191 196 ThomasS. Kelly 41 M Farmer 300
Catharine Kelly 39 F
Andrew Kelly 18 M
Elizabeth Kelly 16 F
Sarah Kelly 14 F
Mary Kelly 12 F
Malissa Kelly 10 F
Washington I Kelly 8 M
Alexander Kelly 6 M
Maranda Kelly 4 F
James N. Kelly 2/12 M
192 197 Benjamin Lusk 23 M Farmer
Susan Lusk 18 F
Anna Lusk 2 F
Rose Lusk 1712 M?



193 198 James Holden

Jane Holden
194 199 Nathan Lusk
Rachel Lusk
Amanda Lusk
Leweis Lusk
Lemuel Lusk
Ephram Lusk
Newton Lusk
Rebecca Lusk
Vine Lusk
Robert Lusk
195 200 Edward Craig
Jenny Craig
Sarah A Craig
Mary A. Craig
Elizabeth Craig
Eliza Craig
William Craig
John Craig
Dianna Craig
Caroline Craig
Maria Craig
Mira Craig
Thomas Craig

Pendleton Chapter

SC Genealogical Society
Bill Whitten, Editor

101 Cherokee Drive
Clemson, SC 29631

21
19

36
50
17
21
19
17
15
13

44
43
23
21
19
18
16
14
13
11

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

1,000

1,500

200



