

May Meeting

Date: Wednesday, May 20, 1987

Time: 7:30 P.M.

Place: American Federal Building, Clemson

Program: Rev. Emmett Lucas

Southern Historical Press

Topic: Genealogical Materials

PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE

As promised in the February NEWSLETTER, we are ready and anxious to receive information from the Chapter members on Books for Review, Bible Records, Queries and your own list of Surnames which you are researching. There are a few rules which must be followed for each of these.

Books Reviews

- 1. A book submitted for review must have some relationship to and usefulness to doing research in South Carolina.
 - 2. It must have been published or reprinted in the last 18 months.
- 3. Any book submitted becomes the property of the Old Pendleton Chapters of the South Carolina Genealogical Society.
 - 4. The book must be accompanied by price and where it can be obtained.
- 5. Mail books for review directly to our Book Review Editor Mrs. Gene Kellough, 600 Old Salem Road, Seneca, SC 29678. Phone 803-882-0904

Bible Records

Please help the Chapter increase its collection of Bible Records by sending yours to the Bible Records Chairman.

Original records, machine copied duplicates and transcriptions (typed copies) are acceptable. Non-members are also invited to submit South Carolina Bible Records in order to preserve them for future generations. Please write to the Bible Records Chairman Mr. W. E. Woodson Jr., 326 W. Main Street, Liberty, SC 29657 for details.

We still must devise a method of informing our members of our Bible Record holdings and a way to make them available to all members even though not locally located. You will be informed about this when worked out.

Surname List

Our surname list is badly out-of-date. We would like to start over and create a new up-dated list. We will try to up-date periodically and mail to you.

- 1) Submit SURNAMES only. Keep a record of surnames previously submitted.
- 2) Submit each SURNAME ONLY ONCE NO MATTER HOW LONG YOU REMAIN A MEMBER.
- 3) Surnames submitted must have a South Carolina connection.
- 4) Surnames must be typed or printed. Names in script are not accepted.
- 5) Only 25 surnames may be submitted in any one six-month period.
- 6) Include your name, address and Society membership number.
- 7) Send SURNAMES directly to the Surname List Chairman: Mrs. Margaret Goodman,
- 109 Allee Street, Clemson, SC 29631.

Queries

A <u>MEMBER</u> is allowed two Queries each quarter - EIGHT free queries per membership year. The two queries may include up to a total of fifty (50) free words. Name, membership number and address are printed free, and are not included in the word count. Additional words cost five cents (5) EACH. MEMBERS may also submit additional queries at the cost of five cents (5) for EACH word. Payment for extra words must be sent when the query is submitted. The same query may be submitted only once each year. Queries will not be accepted from non-members.

Queries may relate to any family, any time and any place. For maximum effectiveness, all queries should include a place and a date or time span even if only approximate.

Each queries, to be accepted, must be on a 3 x 5 card. TYPE or PRINT clearly with no abbreviations. Capitalize all surnames within the query; do not Capitalize any other words. Include your name, membership number and address with each query. Proofread your query carefully. Include payment for any additional words (see above). Any query not meeting these requirements will not be published.

The following example is provided to assist you in determining the word count. It is based on 2 free queries containing 25 words each.

EXAMPLE: Desire parents of Robert A. Hardy born 4 June 1800 any town, any county, any state. Married Gertrude SMITH about 1820-22 NY. Children; John Henry; James D., Mary A. Moved to Iowa 1840. Died 1850.

Total word count - 36. Figuring 11 additional words at 5 cents per word, the additional cost would be 55 cents. Please note each initial counts as one word and each part of a date is a word.

Send queries to: Dr. Cyril Shuler, B203 Clemson Downs, Clemson, SC 29631.

The deadline for each issue is one month prior to a meeting.

Please refer to the following page for the standard abbreviations which we will apply to the queries.

families probate abt about Dro ae age ist first prob probably aft after 1/hus first husband re regarding first wife anc ancestor(s) 1/w record rec Ancestry fol following ref reference And. Anderson fr related from rei ans answer grand relative(s) arr arrived great grandremained rem gg b born genealogy remov removed gen baptised Ger. Germany request(ed) rea birthdate(s) bdt hus husband resided res bef before identity residence bel believed imm research immigrant rsch bet between Rev immigrate Reverend RevV bol birthplace(s) info Revolutionary War information bro brother int interested son(s) SASE buried Self-addressed bur kn known Ca circa, about /law in-law stamped envelope 2nd Can. Canada e.g. mo/law cem cemetery liv living Sen. Seneca cen census loc location sib sibling certificate M male cert sis sister child (dren) m married sol soldier Civ W Civil War married first m/1terr territory Clemson m/2married second tn town Co County M.D. doctor trad tradition COLL correspond mo mother twp township CSD cousin mov moved unk unknown died, death Ms manuscript unmarried unm daughter(s) dau N.E. New England V.S. vital statistics desc descendants ndt no date ver verify desc desire npi no place Vic vicinity div divorced Valhalla nΓ near Val đŁ date(s) obit obituary wife emigrated Ocon Oconee wid widow emigrant original widr widower orig Eng. England want(ed) par parents wt eni enlisted per perhaps ICE exchange est estate Pen. Pendleton yng young f female Pick. Pickens yг year fa father ρĺ place fam family possibly DOS

WELCOME NEW MEMBERS

Mrs. Nancy Flesch 2360 Elystum Avenue Eugene, OR 97401 #3610 Mr. & Mrs. John A. Morris, 3005 Bellview Road Anderson, SC 29621 #1415, #1416

If you desire to become a member of the Pendleton Genealogical Society, send \$10 for an individual membership to: Mrs. Anne Sheriff, Route 4, Box 232, Central, SC 29630.

Continued from April, 1987

1850 Census Population Schedule, Micropcopy *T-6, Roll *29, Western Division of District of Pickens, State of South Carolina, enumerated on the 25th day of July 1850, THOMAS LEE, Ass't. Marshall

House	Family	Names	Age	Sex	Occupation Estate	Value Real Birth	Place of
162	167	Samuel Lovingood	42	M	Farmer		SC
		Mary Lovingood	24	F			SC
		John Knox	50	M	Farmer	1,600	SC
		Narcissa Knox	50	F			SC
		Martha Knox	29	F	.		SC
		Miles Knox	20	M	Farmer		SC
		Sarah Knox	15	F			SC
		Narcissa Knox	13	F			SC
163	168	William M. Morton	51	M	Clery-Bapt.		SC
		Mary Morton	49	F			SC
		William Morton	19	M	None		SC
		Robert H. Morton	17	M			SC
		Louisa Morton	7	F			SC
164	169	John B. Morton	28	M	Farmer	300	SC
		Marianne A. Morton	23	F		0.00	SC
		William B. Morton	4	M			SC
		Maria Morton	2	F			SC
165	170	Jeremiah R. Morton	25	M	Farmer	250	SC
		Lila Morton	45	F	101	2,00	SC
		Frederick Finley	22	M	Farmer		SC
		Edward Finley	18	M	Farmer		SC
		David Finley	11	M			SC
		William Finley	9	M			SC
166	171	George Head	50	M	Farmer		SC
		Eliza Head	50	F			SC
		Sarah Head	27	F			SC
		Elizabeth Head	25	F			SC
		Stephen Head	24	M	Farmer		SC
		Johnathan Head	22	M			SC
		Maria Head	17	F			SC
167	172	John G. Mauldin	53	M	Blacksmith	1,500	SC
		Martha A. Mauldin	51	F		1,500	SC
		William Mauldin	16	M	None		SC
168	173	James Cowan	22	M	Farmer		SC
		Lucinda Cowan	22	F			SC
		Levi M. Robins	38	M	Farmer	4,000	SC
169	174	Joel Chapman	35	M	Farmer		SC

		Mina Chapman Moses Chapman Laura Chapman Joseph Chapman Elizabeth Chapman Lucia Chapman	26 13 8 6 4 1	F M F M F			SC SC SC SC SC SC
170	175	Eli C. Sheppard Ellen Sheppard David Sheppard Maria Sheppard Joel Sheppard Mary Sheppard James A. Sheppard Washington Sheppard Alfred Sehppard Benjman P. Sheppard Stephen Sheppard David Sheppard Franklin Sheppard	42 42 21 18 7 15 13 11 9 7 5	M F M F M M M M M	Farmer None	800	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
171	176	Robert R. Boyed Susan Boyed Mary Boyed George W. Boyed William Boyed Robert Boyed Eliza Boyed Maria Boyed Margaret F. Boyed Andrew Boyed	45 37 21 18 15 13 11 6 4 2	M F F M M F F F	Carpenter None None		NC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
172	177	Henry Lyda Patsy Lyda Catharine Lyda John Lyda Amanda Lyda	30 50 35 14 13	M F F M F	Farmer	300	SC NC NC SC SC
173	178	Andrew Lyda Peggy Lyda Susanna Lyda John Lyda	40 35 14 10	M F F M	Farmer	100	NC SC SC SC
17 4	179	William B. Kelly Rebecca Kelly Sarah Kelly Jackson Kelly Mary Eliza	32 24 4 2	M F F M F	Farmer		NC NC SC SC SC
175	180	Ephram Williams Martha Williams Susan E. Williams	36 29 1	M F F	Farmer	300	VA SC SC
176	181	James H. Reid Sarah Reid	23 20	M F			SC SC

177	182	John Reid Eliza Reid John Reid Mille Reid Martha Reid Nancy Reid	65 55 21 18 13 9	M F M F F			NC VA NC NC NC SC
178	183	Susanna Morgan Samuel Morgan Frederick Morgan Anne Morgan Marion Morgan Lewis Morgan	44 17 13 11 10	F M M F M	Farmer		SC SC SC SC SC SC
179	184	Martin Frixt Fanny Frixt Charles Frixt John Frixt William Frixt	60 50 20 16 21	M F M M	Farmer Farmer Cabinet Mak	300 er	NC NC SC SC SC
180	185	Andrew McCager Jane McCager David McCager M. Catharine McCager Mary M. McCager B. Vine McCager Patrick McCager	26 30 6 5 3 4	M F M F F F	Farmer	5000	SC SC SC SC SC SC
181	186	William Corben Betsy Corben James Corben William L. Corben John S. Corben Betsy Corben Sarah Corben Elizabeth M. Corben Mary Jane Corben	41 36 16 12 11 9 7 5	M F M M F F F	Farmer None	1,000	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
182	187	Absalom White James B. White Amanda White Benjman R. White Elizabeth White Sarah Rochester	85 45 30 8 6 11	M M F M F	Farmer Farmer	3.000 200	SC SC SC SC SC SC
183	188	Stephen Nicholson Rebecca Nicholson Lewis Nicholson Madison Nicholson Phillip Nicholson William Nicholson Sarah Nicholson Martha Nicholson Harriet Nicholson	54 57 23 20 18 15 26 11	M F M M M F F	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	1,000	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
184	189	James Barnes	36	M	None		NC

		Caroline Barnes Martha Barnes Mary Barnes Anna Barnes	31 4 2 1	F F F			SC SC SC SC
185	190	James Moody Catharine Moody John M. Moody William F. Moody Sally Moody	27 27 8 7 2	M F M M F	Farmer	300	SC SC SC SC SC
186	191	Moses Carter Mary Carter James T. Carter William Carter David Carter Louisa Carter Moses S. Carter	42 46 19 17 10 8 6	M F M M M F	Farmer Farmer None	2,200	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
187	192	Isaac Holden Polly Holden John Holden Edward Holden Francis Holden	66 60 20 18 14	M F M M	Farmer Farmer Farmer	1,000	NC NC SC SC SC
188	193	Josiah Beck Romilla Beck Joseph Beck Martin Beck Mary Beck Thomas Beck	70 50 25 23 19 18	M F M M F M	Farmer Farmer Farmer	280	NC NC SC SC SC SC
189	194	David Alexander Marianne Alexander Mary E. Alexander Miles M. Alexander Daniel C. Alexander	24 25 5 2 1	M F F M M	Farmer	500	SC SC SC SC SC
190	195	James Lay Mary Lay Eliza Lay John Lay	28 20 4 2	M F F M	Farmer		SC SC SC
191	1%	Thomas S. Kelly Catharine Kelly Andrew Kelly Elizabeth Kelly Sarah Kelly Mary Kelly Malissa Kelly Washington I Kelly Alexander Kelly Maranda Kelly James N. Kelly	41 39 18 16 14 12 10 8 6 4 2/12	M F M F F M M F	Farmer	300	NC SC SC SC NC NC NC NC NC
192	197	Benjamin Lusk Susan Lusk Anna Lusk Rose Lusk	23 18 2 1/12	M F F M?	Farmer		SC SC SC

193	198	James Holden Jane Holden	21 19	M F	Farmer	1,000	SC SC
194	199	Nathan Lusk	36	M	Farmer	1,500	SC
	• • •	Rachel Lusk	50	F			SC
		Amanda Lusk	17	F			SC
		Leweis Lusk	21	M	Farmer		SC
		Lemuel Lusk	19	M	Farmer		
		Ephram Lusk	17	M	Farmer		SC
		Newton Lusk	15	M			SC
		Rebecca Lusk	13	F			SC
		Vine Lusk	8	F F			SC
	•	Robert Lusk	5	F			SC
195	200	Edward Craig	44	M	Farmer	200	NC
177		Jenny Craig	43	F			SC
		Sarah A. Craig	23	F F			GA
		Mary A. Craig	21	F			SC
		Elizabeth Craig	19	F			SC
		Eliza Craig	18	F			SC
		William Craig	16	M	Farmer		SC
		John Craig	14	M			SC
		Dianna Craig	13	F			SC
		Caroline Craig	11	F			SC
		Maria Craig	6	F			SC
		Mira Craig	4	F			SC
		Thomas Craig	2	M			SC

Pendleton Chapter SC Genealogical Society Bill Whitten, Editor 101 Cherokee Drive Clemson, SC 29631